
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686 462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending the 
meeting is advised to wear a face covering when not seated (unless exempt).  
 
Lateral Flow Testing: Anyone attending the meeting is asked to undertake a lateral 
flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. If 
your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting and must follow 
the latest advice on self-isolation. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2022 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 21/4883M - Planning application for proposed general purpose agricultural 
sheep housing building, New Mount Pleasant, MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL 
for Mr Brighouse, BRIGHOUSE FARMS LTD C/O Harvey Hughes  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
6. 20/0596M - Change of use of land and associated barn/field shelter from horse 

grazing to dog adventure field/dog exercise area, LAND OFF SPODE GREEN 
LANE, LITTLE BOLLINGTON for  John  Pearson & Julie Newland, The Dog Bus  
(Pages 21 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
7. Cheshire East Borough Council (High Legh - Land to the north of 2 North Drive) 

Tree Preservation Order 2021  (Pages 39 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, 
B Puddicombe, L Smetham and J Smith 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors JP Findlow, S Gardiner (Substitute), A Harewood, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Principal Lawyer) 
 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Dean and J 
Smith. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/2975M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared he was known to Jon Suckley who was the agent 
speaking on the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/2975M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that one of the objectors was known to him and that 
15 years ago he had been the planning agent in respect of the land 
opposite the application site.  These declarations were made during 
consideration of the first application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/2975, Councillor K 
Parkinson declared she used to work at the application premises. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/3860M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that Hans Property Consultants had been engaged by 
the applicant.  He declared he had played rugby with the owner of the 
business for about 25 years but had not spoken to him in 3 years and not 
discussed the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 21/1496M, Councillor 
D Jefferay declared that he knew Roger Bagguley who was speaking on 
the application.  He suspected that Mr Bagguley was speaking on behalf of 
the Residents of Wilmslow who were the political party Councillor D 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



Jefferay was affiliated to, however he had not discussed the application 
with him or pre-determined it. 
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 21/2975M. 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the insertion of the 
words ’19 January 2022’ after the word ‘on’ in relation to minute no. 52 
‘Minutes of the Previous Meeting’. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

61 21/2975M-PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, 
CONVERSION AND ALTERATION OF RETAINED BUILDINGS FOR 
RESIDENTIAL USE (USE CLASS C3) AND ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED 
OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE, THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW 
HILL, CHESHIRE FOR MR ANDREW MCMURTRIE, PH PROPERTY 
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND PREMIER INN HOTELS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Leach, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Richard Finch, 
representing Mere Parish Council, Rob Pattinson, representing objectors 
and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred in order for further consideration of the 
nutrient impact upon Rostherne Mere (RAMSAR site). 
 
(During consideration of the item the meeting was adjourned in order to 
seek further legal advice.  In the interest of openness and transparency, 
the Chair declared that during the adjournment he had been approached 
by one of the speakers who wished to put forward an offer on behalf of the 
applicant.  Officers advised that it would be inappropriate to take into 
consideration the offer put forward by the applicant). 
 

Page 4



62 21/3860M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 23 (APPROVED USES) AND 
25 (HOURS OF OPERATION) RELATING TO THE ENTERPRISE HUB 
ON APPROVAL 11/2340M, LANGLEY BUSINESS PARK, LANGLEY 
ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR SEDDON HOMES LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A Gregory, the Ward Councillor and Amanda Oakden 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the wording of Condition 23 (approved uses) is amended to the 
following: - 
 

23. The rural enterprise hub shall be used for Class E (g) (i) and (iii) 
and B8 use only, and for no other purpose (including any other 
purpose listed in the Schedule to the Town and County 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 o
[...]
nd made available prior to its first occupation;   

13. The Nesting Birds details shall be in accordance with the approved 
details; 

14. The Highways, Footways and Cycleways shall be in accordance 
with the approved details; 

15. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations and mitigation proposals within the Ecological 
Supporting Information; 

16. The Programme of Archaeological Work shall be in accordance with 
the approved details; 

17. The Construction Environmental Management Plan shall be in 
accordance with the approved details; 

18. The Foundation Zoning shall be in accordance with the approved 
details; 

19. Hours of construction; 
20. Approved Uses  
21. Information on sustainable travel options shall be submitted and 

approved;  
22. Hours of Operation  
23. The Remediation & Enabling Works Strategy shall be in accordance 

with the approved details; 
24. The rating level of the noise emitted from the Rural Enterprise Hub 

shall not exceed the existing background noise level at any time; 
25. The External Lighting Scheme shall be in accordance with the 

approved details; 
26. The Levels shall be in accordance with the approved details; 
27. General Permitted Development Rights – Class A1; 
28. The Energy Statement shall be in accordance with the approved 

details; 
29. The Energy Reduction Statement shall be in accordance with the 

approved details; 
30. The Riparian Enhancement Report shall be in accordance with the 

approved details; 
31. The Flood Risk Assessment shall be in accordance with the 

approved details; 
32. The Surface Water Drainage shall be in accordance with the 

approved details; 

Page 6



33. The Overland Flood Flow shall be in accordance with the approved 
details; and  

34. The Soil Survey shall be in accordance with the approved details. 
35. No more than 2 units occupied by same tenant 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor K Parkinson left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 

63 21/1496M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND STRUCTURES 
AND THE ERECTION OF 2NO. DETACHED BUNGALOWS WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING, LAND ADJACENT TO 
YEW TREE FARM, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW FOR YTF 
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
(Councillor M Goldsmith, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Jon 
Newell, representing Wilmslow Town Council, Roger Bagguley, an 
objector and Ian Pleasant, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused due to it being an overdevelopment of the 
site due to the footprint of the proposed dwellings and boundary tree 
constraints resulting in inadequate space for outdoor accommodation and 
required parking capacity within the site, which is to the detriment of living 
conditions of the occupants of the new dwellings due to the size of the 
dwellinghouses, contrary to policy H2 of the Wilmslow Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 7



 

Page 8



 
   Application No: 21/4883M 

 
   Location: New Mount Pleasant, MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL, WA16 7SS 

 
   Proposal: Planning application for proposed general purpose agricultural sheep 

housing building 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Brighouse, BRIGHOUSE FARMS LTD C/O harvey hughes 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22
[...]
ven to the draft plan at this 
time. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There is no planning history that directly relates to the same parcel of land as this current 
application. However, the below applications are of some relevance as they relate to other 
parcels of land within the same ownership / agricultural unit. 
 
20/2445M – approved – July 2021 
Retrospective application for agricultural livestock and produce stores 
 
17/3005M – withdrawn – July 2017 
Agricultural determination for an agricultural storage unit 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
Environmental Protection (CEC): 

 No objection 

 Recommended informatives for the applicant / developer’s attention 

Page 11



 
Highways (CEC): 

 No objection 

 There are no highway implications associated with this proposal, which is located some 
distance from the adopted highway network; furthermore, use of the existing farm access 
to Marthall Lane to serve the site is acceptable. 

 
Lead Local Flood Authority (CEC): 

 No objections in principle 

 Information and recommendations provided for the applicant / developer’s attention 
 
Natural England: 

 No objection 

 Based on the plans submitted, Natural England considers that the proposed 
development will not have significant adverse impacts on Midlands Meres and Mosses 
Phase 1 Ramsar, Tatton Meres Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and The Mere 
SSSI and has no objection 

 Therefore do not request a HRA be produced 
 
Public Rights of Way (CEC): 

 Application site is adjacent to a public bridleway (Marthall No. 5) 

 Unlikely that the proposal would affect the PRoW 

 Recommended informative for the applicant / developer’s attention 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Ollerton with Marthall Parish Council: 
 
“The application is located within the Green Belt where development is subject to stricter control 
and the policy focus is on preserving the openness of space, setting and rural character. 
Ollerton and Marthall is washed over by the Green Belt and careful conside
[...]
te addition to the building. The application for planning 
permission is accordingly recommended for approval, subject to the following conditions. 
 

1. 3-Year Commencement 
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans 
3. Materials as per Application 
4. Ecological Enhancement 

 
 

Recommendation:  Approve Subject to Conditions 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
  

Page 19



 

 

P
age 20



 
   Application No: 20/0596M 

 
   Location: LAND OFF SPODE GREEN LANE, LITTLE BOLLINGTON, WA14 3QX 

 
   Proposal: Change of use of land and associated barn/field shelter from horse grazing 

to dog adventure field/dog exercise area. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

John  Pearson & Julie Newland, The Dog Bus 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Apr-2022 

 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT 
 
The application covers an area greater than 2ha in size and therefore requires determination 
by the Northern Planning Committee.  The application was also called into committee by the 
local ward Councillor, Cllr Parkinson, for the following reasons: 

1. Residents in the Little Bollington area have made many complaints about the environmental 
health issues surrounding this application. For over a year The Dog Bus has increased their 
intake of dogs, and the noise is apparently very loud. I appreciate the owner of The Dog 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development for a dog exercise area would result in the site being used for 
the exercise and care of dogs, with up to 45 being proposed on site at any one time.  Based 
on the information prov
[...]
. This will have a serious adverse impact on the 
green belt; risk of excessive noise. 

 Planning consent for the building - building used for a shelter appears to not have 
planning permission; original building has been on the site for a long time, which may 
provide deemed planning consent; extension was added in recent years. 

 Other legal requirements - site has been operated as a dog exercise area since about 
May 2019; this use does not currently have planning permission and hence is in breach 
of planning regulations; applicant does not have a Dog Day Care Licence. This is 
required under the Animal Activities Licensing Regulations 2018. 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Representations have been received from 26 addresses. 20 of these representations are in 
objection to the proposal, and 6 in support.  
 
Objections 
 
A summary of the main points of objections raised are as follows: 
 

 Proposals will result in unacceptable noise levels to nearby residential properties.  

 Noise levels have been noted from Reddy Lane in the approx. 12 months that the site has 
already been in operation as a dog exercise area.  

 Unpredictable stop start nature of barking dogs and shouting staff is of particular nuisance.  

 Risks of noise causing distress to horses on adjoining land. 

 Concerns that the noise assessment undertaken for the planning application is inadequate 
as it does not provide a realistic assessment of the noise levels likely from the scale of 
operation proposed on the site. 

 
The agent has responded to concerns raised about noise noting that the dogs will only be on 
site during the day and the site will not support overnight boarding, unlike the existing kennels 
on Reddy Lane which are likely to give rise to more noise than the proposed use of the 
application site. The agent suggests that where noise has been raised as an issue it is difficult 
to distinguish the source due to the presence of existing kennels. The agent also points out that 
on the 
[...]
e provided on this issue as an update, as whilst it is 
something that is covered by other legislation it is important to ensure that the proposed 
development includes facilities required for the scale of development (number of dogs) 
proposed.  If it is not, then there may be further pressure for new buildings which may 
significantly affect the Green Belt assessment above.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposed development for a dog exercise area would result in the site being used for the 
exercise and care of dogs, with up to 45 being proposed on site at any one time.  Based on the 
information provided it is considered that the proposed material change of use of the land and 
the reuse of the existing building on the site preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do 
not conflict with purposes of including land within it. The proposal is therefore not considered 
to be inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
One of the key concerns raised throughout the course of this application relates to potential 
noise levels from the site.  Some local residents and Little Bollington Parish Council have raised 
this as an issue. Whilst it is acknowledged that noise may arise from the application site at 
times, it is anticipated that it would be an infrequent and unlikely event for all dogs on site to 
bark simultaneously.  Furthermore, various factors significantly reduce the risk of noise causing 
significant harm to the amenities of the nearest residential properties. This includes the 
significant separation distance between the closest residential property and the application 
field, as well as the presence of a number of busy roads surrounding the application site, which 
will more frequently give rise to higher noise levels than the application site.  Therefore, it is 
considered that the potential impact upon the living conditions of nearby properties is, on 
balance, likely to be acceptable.  However, given the comments received from neighbouring 
properties and the unpredictable and intermittent nature of noise from dogs barking, a trial 
period is considered to be appropriate through a temporary planning permission. 
 
The potential contamination of land and risk of spread of infectious diseases to animals using 
surrounding fields was an additional key concern raised. However, it has been shown that the 
likelihood of infection through ground water/water course contamination, in the event that the 
application field were to be waterlogged, is very low.  

Page 36



 
The proposals are considered to have an acceptable impact upon the character of the area, 
and no adverse impacts are identified relating to highways, flood risk and nature conservation.  
Accordingly, it is recommended that planning permission be granted for a temporary period of 
two years. 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Development in accord with approved plans 

2. Materials as application 

3. Temporary use - 2 years 

4. No public access to / use of site 

5. Parking to be provided and retained 

6. No dogs shall be left within the building on the site overnight or at weekends 

7. Waste management plan to be submitted 

8. No more than 45 dogs at anytime 

9. Dogs to be supervised at all times in the ratio of 1 supervisor to 10 dogs 

10. Hours of operation - Monday to Friday 09.00 hours to 16.00 hours. 

 
  

Page 37



 

P
age 38



 

   

OFFICIAL 
1 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
  
Date of Meeting:  20th April 2022 

Report Title:  Cheshire East Borough Council (High Legh – Land to 
the north of 2 North Drive) Tree Preservation Order 2021 

 
Senior Officer:  David Malcolm- Head of Planning  

 
1.0 Report Summary 
  
1.1 To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding the 

making of a Tree Preservation Order on 3rd December 2021 on land 
adjacent to 2 North Drive; to consider representations made to the Council 
with regard to the contents of the TPO and to determine whether to confirm 
or not to confirm the Order. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Head of Planning (Regeneration) recommend that the Northern Area 

Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order on land at 2 North 
Drive with no modifications 

 
3.0  Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The loss of the tree could have a significant impact upon the amenity and 

landscape character of the area. The confirmation of this Tree Preservation 
Order will ensure that the Council maintains adequate control over a tree of 
amenity value. 

 
4.0  Background  

 
4.1  Introduction 

 
4.2      The Willow is located within a grass verge maintained by Cheshire East 

Highways at the junction of Pheasant Walk with North Drive. The tree is a 
prominent and valued feature in the locality and makes an important 
contribution to the landscape character of the area. 

 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



 

   

OFFICIAL 
2 

4.3  The circumstances are that a report was received from several members 
of the public that a plot of land (394 square metres) to the north of 2 North 
Drive was advertised for sale at public auction on 7th/8th December 2021. 
The area of amenity space contains a large early mature Willow and while 
no planning consent has been applied for; the sale package included a 
development viability survey which indicated the footprint of a property 
central to the small area of land.   

 
4.3 Highways presently maintain the land, however the land is known to be 

registered to a third party. Section 263 (1) of the Highways Act 1980 
provides that, subject to certain exceptions referred to in Subsection (2), 
every highway maintainable at public expense, together with the materials 
and scrapings of it, is vested in the authority who are for the time being the 
highway authority for the highway. Case Law has established trees 
planted pre and post adoption are vested in the authority, and that includes 
all parts of the tree, above ground 
[...]
his occasion.

We note it is stated that the sale of the land prompted a number of local residents to 
contact the council and express the tree was at risk, the value they placed on the tree and,
the amenity it affords the area.

We would respectfully request to be advised of the number of residents who made contact.

There is no risk; the site owner could have removed the tree prior to the land being placed 
on the open market.  There has been no attempt to remove the tree, thus a TPO is not 
required and is entirely the wrong approach.

Page 65



Page 2 of 2

We also contend the tree is not the right tree in the right place.  Were the tree adjacent to a
watercourse or body of water in a rural location then it would be the right tree in the right 
place.  However, it is located in a housing estate with associated infrastructure and urban 
pressures where it is possible to be associated with causing direct and indirect damage 
particularly to leaking services.  

The use of the TPO legislation in this instance is totally wrong and an abuse of the powers 
given to the council.

Any alternative use or development of the land would need both a stopping-up order from 
the Highways Authority and a planning application, both of which will consider the merits of 
any application. A TPO is simply not the correct instrument in this instance.

It is clear the TPO is being used as a bar to any meaningful future use of a parcel of land.  A 
parcel of land that makes up part of the council’s housing supply quota. 

Yours faithfully,

Ian Murat
Direct Dial: 07595 280404 (Ian Murat)
Email: Ian.Murat@acsconsulting.co.uk

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 21/4883M - Planning application for proposed general purpose agricultural sheep housing building, New Mount Pleasant, MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL for Mr Brighouse, BRIGHOUSE FARMS LTD C/O Harvey Hughes
	6 20/0596M - Change of use of land and associated barn/field shelter from horse grazing to dog adventure field/dog exercise area, LAND OFF SPODE GREEN LANE, LITTLE BOLLINGTON for  John  Pearson & Julie Newland, The Dog Bus
	7 Cheshire East Borough Council (High Legh - Land to the north of 2 North Drive) Tree Preservation Order 2021
	Appendix 1 - Provisional TPO Document
	TPO Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Amenity Evaluation Checklist
	Appendix 3 TPO Objection 1
	Appendix 4 TPO Objection 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, S Hogben (Substitute), S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, K Parkinson, B Puddicombe (Substitute), L Smetham and 
J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr A Goligher (Development Officer), Ms E Hood (Arboricultural Officer), Mr J 
Thomas (Planning Lawyer) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader 
 

 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Harewood and N 
Mannion. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0596M, Councillor 
K Parkinson declared that she had pre-determined the application and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she would exercise her right to 
speaking under the public speaking protocol and then leave the room. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of agenda item no.7 - Cheshire East 
Borough Council (High Legh - Land to the north of 2 North Drive) Tree 
Preservation Order 2021Councillor K Parkinson declared that she had pre-
determined the item and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
would exercise her right to speaking under the public speaking protocol 
and then leave the room. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

68 21/4883M - PLANNING APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED GENERAL 
PURPOSE AGRICULTURAL SHEEP HOUSING BUILDING, NEW 
MOUNT PLEASANT, MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL FOR MR 
BRIGHOUSE, BRIGHOUSE FARMS LTD C/O HARVEY HUGHES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor N Speakman, representing Ollerton with Marthall Parish 
Council and Chris Harvey, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. 3-Year Commencement 
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans 
3. Materials as per Application 
4. Ecological Enhancement 
5. Agricultural use only 
6. Building to be removed if agricultural use ceases 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 

69 20/0596M - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND ASSOCIATED 
BARN/FIELD SHELTER FROM HORSE GRAZING TO DOG 
ADVENTURE FIELD/DOG EXERCISE AREA, LAND OFF SPODE 
GREEN LANE, LITTLE BOLLINGTON FOR  JOHN  PEARSON & JULIE 
NEWLAND, THE DOG BUS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor K Parkinson, the Ward Councillor, Mike Reed, representing 
Little Bollington  Parish Council and John Pearson, the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Development in accord with approved plans 
2. Materials as application 
3. Temporary use - 2 years 
4. No public access to / use of site 
5. Parking to be provided and retained 
6. No dogs shall be left within the building on the site overnight 

or at weekends 
7. Waste management plan to be submitted 
8. No more than 45 dogs at anytime 
9. Dogs to be supervised at all times in the ratio of 1 supervisor 

to 10 dogs 
10. Hours of operation - Monday to Friday 09.00 hours to 16.00 

hours 
11. The development hereby permitted relates to the use of the 

site as a dog exercise area only.  No dog day care shall take place 
within the site 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting was adjourned for 
a short break). 
 

70 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (HIGH LEGH - LAND TO THE 
NORTH OF 2 NORTH DRIVE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
(Councillor K Parkinson attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
item). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order on land at 2 North Drive be confirmed 
with no modifications. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 



 
 
 
 


